
 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 
 

 
 

 

 

 

DIVISION 1 SOCCER FINALS  

 

 

 

FINALS PROGRAM 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://www.mhsaa.com/sites/default/files/Soccer-Boys/2025/2025-MHSAA-Boys-Soccer-Program.pdf


Division 1 Portage Central (23-0-2) 
 
Division: One 

City: Portage School Name: Portage Central 

Team record at completion of Regional Tournament play: 23-0-2 

 

Head Coach: Tim Halloran (175-57-28, 12 years) 

Years as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 12 

Record as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 175-57-28 

 

School Nickname: Mustangs 

School Colors: Navy & Gold 

Superintendent: Johnny Edwards 

Principal: Eric Alburtus  

Athletic Director: Jim Schafer 

Conference: Southwest Michigan Athletic Conference  (10-0-1, 1st) 

Conference Record This Season: 10-0-1 Conference Finish: 1st 

 

  



PORTAGE CENTRAL TEAM ROSTER 
 

NUMBER 
Lt.       Dk. 

NAME (Use Full Names) 
First Name - Last Name 

Pos. Ht. Wt. Class 
(Fr.- Sr.) 

 0 Brayden Meninga GK  So.  

 1 Gunnar Thorhallsson GK  Sr.  

 2 Ryan Delp F  Jr.  

 3 Max Bailey F  Sr.  

 4 AJ Giebel D  Jr.  

 5 Nick Tarpley F  So.  

 6 Gavan Sherman F  Sr.  

 7 Eion Hur M  Sr  

 8 Olin Rohrstaff D  Sr  

 9 Gavin Stahr D  Fr  

 10 Carter Seim M  So.  

 11 Thomas Evans M  Jr.  

 12 Marshall Neumann M  Sr.  

 13 Jayce Handley M  Sr.  

 14 Maguire Holmes D  So.  

 15 Morgan Williams D  Jr.  

 16 Ben Palmer F  Jr.  

 17 Dawson Thrash D  Jr.  

 18 Ian Micallef D  Jr.  

 19 Eli Greenwald D  Sr.  

 20 Oliver Ruggiero F  Sr.  

 21 Teddy Martin M  Fr.  

 22 Kayden Ramsdell F  Fr.  

 23 Sam Dietzel D  Jr.  

 24 Ryan Dubnicka D  So.  

       

       

 
Head Coach: Tim Halloran (175-57-28, 12 years) 

Assistant Coaches: Brad Conway, Andrew Marvel, Colin Halloran 

Captains: Max Bailey, Gavan Sherman, Marshall Neumann 

Athletic Trainer: Lance LeTourneau 

Managers:  

  



PORTAGE CENTRAL SCHEDULE & RESULTS 
 

YOU OPPONENT OPP 

5 Rockford 0 

1 Grand Ledge 0 

       2 East Kentwood 0 

1 Detroit Catholic Central 1 

1 Grand Blanc 0 

2 Canton 0 

6 Battle Creek Lakeview 1 

1 St. Joseph 1 

8 Battle Creek Central 0 

2 Okemos 0 

4 Stevensville Lakeshore 0 

2 Mattawan 0 

1 Caledonia 0 

4 Kalamazoo Central 0 

6 Richland Gull Lake 1 

6 Hudsonville 0 

4 Portage Northern 0 

2 Kalamazoo Loy Norrix 0 

6 Kalamazoo Loy Norrix 0 

1 St. Joseph 0 

   

   

   
 

 MHSAA DISTRICTS  

 Bye  

3 Portage Northern 1 

3 Mattawan 0 

 MHSAA REGIONALS  

2                             Midland Dow 0 

2 East Kentwood 1 

  



PORTAGE CENTRAL HEAD COACH INFORMATION 
  

Head Coach: Tim Halloran 

Years as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 20 

Record as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 278-115-33 

 
 
YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS\VARSITY HEAD COACH\THIS SPORT\CURRENT SCHOOL 

YEAR WINS LOSSES TIES NOTES (Use following codes):   
C-Conference Title; D-District Title; R-Regional Title; 
F-Finals Title; RU-Finals Runner-Up 

2008 15 6 2 D 

2009 16 5 1 C 

2010 12 9 3 C D 

2011 10 6 2 C 

2012 10 11 2 D 

2013 12 4 3  

2014 19 2 1 C 

2021 9 6 3  

2022 13 5 4 C D 

2023 17 2 2 C D 

2024 19 1 3 C D 

2025 22 0 2 C D R 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 
High School Attended-Year Graduated:   Kalamazoo Loy Norrix 1988 

College Attended-Year Graduated:   Kalamazoo College 1992 

Additional Education: 
   

Masters in Athletic Administration - Western Michigan University 

Athletic/Coaching 
Background: 
 
 
 

20 years coaching boys HS 
27 years coaching girls HS 
5 years college coaching (Albion women, Kalamazoo Men) 
3 state titles at Hackett Catholic (girls) 
2 state runner up at Hackett Catholic (girls) 



PORTAGE CENTRAL PROBABLE STARTING LINEUP 
 
Position Number Name 

Gk 1 Gunnar Thorhallsson 
 

Back 8 Olin Rohrstaff 
 

Back 4 AJ Giebel 
 

Back 19 Eli Greenwald 
 

Back 23 Sam Dietzel 
 

Mid 10 Carter Seim 
 

Mid  12 Marshall Neumann 
 

Mid 13 Jayce Handley 
 

Fwd 3  Max Bailey 
 

Fwd 6  Gavan Sherman 
 

Fwd 20 Oliver Ruggiero 
 

 
PORTAGE CENTRAL TOP RESERVES 

 
Position Number Name 

Mid 7 Eion Hur 
 

Fwd 2 Ryan Delp 
 

Def 15 Morgan Williams 
 

Def 18 Ian Micallef 
 

   
 

 



PORTAGE CENTRAL STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Goals Assists Shots 

Max Bailey 24 12 21  

Carter Seim 24 11 11  

Gavan Sherman 21 10 5  

Jayce Handley 22 7 5  

Marshall Neumann 20 6 8  

Oliver Ruggiero 21 10 0  

Ryan Delp 24 6 4  

Olin Rohrstaff 23 3 3  

Ben Palmer 24 2 2  

Thomas Evans 24 2 2  

Eion Hur 24 2 1  

Nick Tarpley 24 0 4  

Sam Dietzel 24 3 1  

Ian Micallef 24 0 1  

Maguire Holmes 24 0 1  

Gunnar Thorhallsson 24 0 1  

     

     

     

     

TOTALS  75 70  

OPPONENTS  6   

 
Goalie Statistics 

Player                                 Games 

Played 

Minutes Goals 
Against 

GA 
Avg. 

Saves 
Made 

Saves 

Pct. 

Shutouts 

Gunnar Thorhallsson 23.5  6    17.5 

Brayden Meninga .5  0    .5 

        

TOTALS 24  6     

OPPONENTS        
 

  



Division 1 Ann Arbor Huron (17-1-3) 
 
Division: 1 

City: Ann Arbor School Name: Ann Arbor Huron 

Team record at completion of Regional Tournament play: 17-1-3 

 

Head Coach: Luis Gomez-Dominguez (66-44-16, 7 years) 

Years as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 7 

Record as varsity head coach in this sport at your school: 66-44-16 

 

School Nickname: River Rats 

School Colors: Forest Green & Old Gold 

Superintendent: Jazz Parks 

Principal: Ché Carter 

Athletic Director: James Trush 

Conference: Southeastern Conference (8-1-3, 2nd) 

Conference Record This Season: 8-1-3 Conference Finish: 2nd 

 

  



ANN ARBOR HURON TEAM ROSTER 
  

NUMBER 
Lt.       Dk. 

NAME (Use Full Names) 
First Name - Last Name 

Pos. Ht. Wt. Class 
(Fr.- Sr.) 

1 1 Thomas Ewy GK  Sr.  

2 2 Nolan Prevost D  Jr.  

3 3 Nasser Diarra D  Sr.  

4 4 Kyle Johnsen D  Sr.  

5 5 Muhammad Vaghayenegar D  Sr.  

6 6 Kaito Yoshida M  So.  

7 7 Kinley Poole F  Sr.  

8 8 Juan Carlos Arias Salazar M  Sr.  

9 9 Samuel Butler F  Sr.  

10 10 Malic Kasham F  Sr.  

11 11 Jules Heskia F  Sr.  

12 12 Andrew Rooks F  Sr.  

13 13 Philip Leucht M  Sr.  

14 14 Chance Poole F  So  

15 15 Lukas Berner D  So  

16 16 Julien Lupian-Murcia M  So  

17 17 Erick Jimenez M  Jr.  

18 18 Tarun Iyer M  Jr.  

19 19 Desmond Kartha F  Sr.  

20 20 Amadou Sidibe D  Sr.  

21 21 Noah Zahuranec D  Sr.  

22 22 Finlay Doliev D  Jr.  

23 23 Andrew Garza D  Jr.  

24 24 Matthew Pletcher GK  Sr.  

25 25 Max Pinsky GK  Sr.  

26 26 Noah Hendren D  So  

27 27 Alex Bulman F  Jr.  

28 28 Aidan Salazar M  Jr.  

29 29 Unejs Ramaxhiku M  Sr.  

30 30 Christopher Zou F  Sr.  

 
Head Coach: Luis Gomez-Dominguez (66-44-16, 7 years) 

Assistant Coaches: Angela Heflin, Erik Beehler, Suzanne Dickie, Eric Chen, Sara-Beth 
Badalamente 

Captains: Philip Leucht, Amadou Sidibe, Nasser Diarra, Matthew Pletcher 

Athletic Trainers: Zack Crothers, Melissa Stamper 

Managers: Ryan Bezas, Isaac Thomas 

  



ANN ARBOR HURON SCHEDULE & RESULTS 
 

YOU OPPONENT OPP 

3 Dearborn Edsel Ford 0 

7 Dexter 2 

1 Ann Arbor Pioneer 0 

1 Temperance Bedford 0 

8 Monroe 0 

3 Saline 0 

2 Troy Athens 1 

0 Ann Arbor Skyline 0 

1 Dexter 0 

6 Temperance Bedford 0 

0 Ann Arbor Pioneer 0 

6 Brighton 0 

8 Monroe 0 

0 Saline 1 

1 Detroit U-D Jesuit 0 

1 Ann Arbor Skyline 1 

   

   

   

   

   

   

   
 

 MHSAA DISTRICTS  

5 Temperance Bedford 1 

2 Ann Arbor Pioneer 1 

   

 MHSAA REGIONALS  

4 Detroit U-D Jesuit 0 

2 Dearborn Edsel Ford 0 

  



ANN ARBOR HURON HEAD COACH INFORMATION 
  

Head Coach: Luis Gomez-Dominguez 

Years as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 7 

Record as varsity head coach in this sport - career: 64-44-16 

 
 
YEAR-BY-YEAR RESULTS\VARSITY HEAD COACH\THIS SPORT\CURRENT SCHOOL 

YEAR WINS LOSSES TIES NOTES (Use following codes):   
C-Conference Title; D-District Title; R-Regional Title; 
F-Finals Title; RU-Finals Runner-Up 

2019 4 12 2  

2020 4 8   

2021 9 5 3  

2022 11 7 2  

2023 11 6 1 C 

2024 10 5 5  

2025 16 1 3 D, R 

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     
 
High School Attended-Year Graduated:   Ann Arbor Pioneer, 2010 

College Attended-Year Graduated:   Schoolcraft College, ‘13 Madonna University 2 

Additional Education: 
   

 

Athletic/Coaching 
Background: 
 
 
 

College - Schoolcraft College/Madonna University 
Semipro - Michigan Stars FC 
 
Coaching HS: Ann Arbor Pioneer, Farmington  
Coaching Club: Livonia Soccer Club, Michigan Wolves-Hawks, 
Michigan Tigers FC 
 



ANN ARBOR HURON PROBABLE STARTING LINEUP 
 
 
Position Number Name 

GK 24 Matthew Pletcher 
 

D 2 Nolan Prevost 
 

D 4 Kyle Johnsen 
 

D 3 Nasser Diarra 
 

D 23 Andrew Garza 
 

M 20 Amadou Sidibe 
 

M 13 Philip Leucht 
 

M 29 Unejs Ramaxhiku 
 

F 30 Christopher Zou 
 

F 10 Malic Kasham 
 

F 7 Kinley Poole 
 

 
ANN ARBOR HURON TOP RESERVES 

 
Position Number Name 

F 11 Jules Heskia 
 

M 8 Juan Carlos Arias Salazar 
 

M 6 Kaito Yoshida 
 

D 21 Noah Zahuranec 
 

M 18 Tarun Iyer 
 

GK 1 Thomas Ewy 

 



ANN ARBOR HURON STATISTICAL INFORMATION 
 
Player                                 Games 

Played 
Goals Assists Shots 

Malic Kasham 20 13 4  

Kinley Poole 15 12 10  

Philip Leucht 20 7 3  

Jules Heskia 20 5 3  

Unejs Ramaxhiku  10 4 2  

Christopher Zou 18 4 4  

     

Nolan Prevost 20 1 4  

Nasser Diarra 20 3 2  

Kaito Yoshida 19 5 2  

Juan Carlos Arias Salazar 19 3 2  

Amadou Sidibe 20 0 3  

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

     

TOTALS     

OPPONENTS     

 
Goalie Statistics 

Player                                 Games 

Played 

Minutes Goals 
Against 

GA 
Avg. 

Saves 
Made 

Saves 

Pct. 

Shutouts 

Matthew Pletcher 17  4    9 

Thomas Ewy 8  1    3 

Max Pinsky 7  2    2 

TOTALS        

OPPONENTS        
 
 


